on translation of foreign exchange denominated financial instruments. Currency risk sensitivity to
foreign exchange movements has been calculated on a symmetric basis.

Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instrument traded in the market. The
Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes the impact of increase / decrease in the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
(PSX) Index on the Group's equity (fair value reserve of FVTOCI investments). The analysis is based on
the assumption that the equity index had increased / decreased by 5% with all other variables of FVTOCI
instruments held constant and all the Group's equity instruments moved according to the historical
correlation with the index:

NOTES TO THE

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

186 | SHAKARGANJ LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Index

2021 2020

PSX 100 (5% increase) 505   661
PSX 100 (5% decrease)   (505)   (661)

(iii) Interest rate risk

2021 2020

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets

Long term loan to SNGPL   -   2,496

Financial liabilities
Long term financing   200,233   153,756

Lease liabilities   781,727   799,654

2021 2020

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets

Term deposit receipt   55,000   55,000

Bank balances - saving accounts   3,551   61,229

Financial liabilities

Long term financing   877,372   1,019,413

Short term borrowings   1,284,194   1,752,294

Fair value sensitivity for fixed rate instruments

Impact on statement of other
comprehensive income (fair value

reserve)

Rupees in thousand

Rupees in thousand

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss of the
Group.

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's interest rate risk arises from long term financing, lease liabilities, short term borrowings, long